

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal (Civil) No. 5/2024

Bank Of Baroda

----Appellant

Versus

Khurana Textile Mills Private Limited & Another

----Respondents

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Shivangshu Noval, Adv. with
Ms. Akanksha Noval, Adv.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

19/07/2024

Heard.

The only point arising for consideration in this appeal would be whether the secure creditor/appellant is liable to bear his portion of expenses said to be incurred by the official liquidator if such expenses are not towards preservation of the security.

According to learned counsel for the appellant, expenses incurred by official liquidator in issuing advertisement inviting claims of the creditors are not steps towards preservation of the security.

Issue notice to the respondents on payment of P.F. within one week, returnable within three weeks.

List this case after four weeks.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),CJ