

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal (Civil) No. 5/2024

Bank Of Baroda

----Appellant

Versus

Khurana Textile Mills Private Limited & Anr.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Shivangshu Naval Adv. with Mr. Ayush Sharma, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ravi Chirania, Adv. with Mr. S.K. Panwar, Adv. Mr. Ankit Sethi for (OL)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

01/05/2025

On an oral request made by Mr. Shivangshu Naval the learned counsel appearing for the Bank of Baroda, the Official Liquidator (OL) is added as respondent No.3 in the present proceeding.

2. It appears that Rathi Syntex Limited which is respondent No.2 in the present proceeding shall now be represented through the Official Liquidator(OL) but to avoid any technical issue in future, we are adding the Official Liquidator as respondent No.3. He shall be served 'Dasti' notice to be prepared in two sets etc. within a period of two weeks.

3. Additionally, we permit Mr. Ayush Sharma, the learned assisting counsel for Bank of Baroda to serve a copy of this petition to Mr. Ankit Sethi, the learned counsel who represents the Official Liquidator(OL).

4. Mr. Ankit Sethi, the learned counsel for Official Liquidator(OL) shall, in the meantime, seek instructions and if necessary, file an affidavit before the next date of hearing of this Special Appeal.
5. Let the name of Mr. Ankit Sethi for OL be reflected in the cause list.
6. Post the matter on 20th May 2025.

(ANAND SHARMA),J

(SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR),J

NEERU/152